
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    nervenheilkunde


    
    
    
      
    
    130445



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Nervenheilkunde
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                About this journal
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Instructions for authors
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription information
                
	
                  Institutional Licensing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            PharmaMarket
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                PharmaMarket
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2020
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/02/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
          
            
          
          
          
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00034916.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Nervenheilkunde 2020; 39(05): 291-299
DOI: 10.1055/a-1095-5146


Schwerpunkt



© Georg Thieme Verlag KG Stuttgart · New York 
Pathophysiologie des Gilles-de-la-Tourette-Syndroms

Pathophysiology of the Gilles de la Tourette syndrome
Maximilian Kleimaker∗



1
           
        Department of Neurology, University Hospital Schleswig-Holstein, Campus Lübeck

, 


Alexander Kleimaker


1
           
        Department of Neurology, University Hospital Schleswig-Holstein, Campus Lübeck



, 


Christian Beste∗



2
           
        Cognitive Neurophysiology, Department of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, Faculty of Medicine of the TU Dresden

, 


Alexander Maximilian Münchau∗



3
           
        Department of Pediatric and Adult Movement Disorders and Neuropsychiatry, Institute of Neurogenetics, Center for Brain, Behavior and Metabolism, University of Lübeck

› Author Affiliations

Further Information


Publication History

Publication Date:
05 May 2020 (online)












	
Abstract

	
Full Text

	
References




 



 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints








ZUSAMMENFASSUNG


Beim Gilles-de-la-Tourette-Syndrom (GTS) handelt es sich um eine häufige facettenreiche, typischerweise im Kindes- oder Jugendalter beginnende neuropsychiatrische Erkrankung. Die Pathophysiologie ist nicht sicher geklärt. Eine wichtige Rolle scheinen die Basalganglien und kortiko-striato-thalamo-kortikale Regelkreise einzunehmen. Eine der konstantesten Veränderungen stellt eine diskrete Volumenreduktion des Striatums bei Kindern dar. Auch konnten Veränderungen im Bereich der weißen Substanz innerhalb dieses Regelkreises nachgewiesen werden. Auf kortikaler Ebene wurden Veränderungen im Bereich des sensomotorischen und präfrontalen Kortex, der supplementär motorischen Region und des inferioren parietalen Kortex (BA 40) beschrieben. Auf biochemischer Ebene zeigt sich vor allem eine erhöhte dopaminerge Transmission. Auch Serotonin scheint durch den Wegfall Dopamin hemmender Effekte eine Rolle zu spielen. Kognitionspsychologische bzw. wahrnehmungspsychologische Ansätze gingen zunächst von einer gestörten inhibitorischen Kontrolle aus.


Aufgrund uneinheitlicher Ergebnisse wird eher eine Interferenz mit Kompensationsmechanismen zur Tic-Kontrolle vermutet. Auch zeigen sich Veränderungen der interozeptiven Wahrnehmung. Allerdings ist unsicher, ob diese ursächlich sind oder eine sekundäre Veränderung des GTS darstellen. Einer der aktuellsten Ansätze stützt sich auf die „Theory of Event Coding“, welche besagt, dass sowohl Wahrnehmungen als auch Handlungen gemeinsam in „event files“ gespeichert werden und in enger Verbindung stehen. Es gibt erste experimentelle Hinweise, dass bei Patienten mit einem GTS die Kopplung zwischen Wahrnehmung und Handlung besonders stark ausgeprägt ist und Tics aufgrund dieser starken Bindung durch verschiedene Stimuli ausgelöst werden könnten.




ABSTRACT


Gilles de la Tourette syndrome is a common multifaceted neuropsychiatric disorder typically commencing in childhood or adolescence. Its pathophysiology is still unclear. The basal ganglia and cortico-striato-thalamo-cortical circuits seem to play an important role. One of the most consistent alterations in children is a volume reduction of the striatum. Additionally, changes have been documented within the white matter of cortico-striato-thalamo-cortical circuit. On a cortical level, alterations have been shown in different regions including the sensorimotor and prefrontal cortex, the supplementary motor area and the inferior parietal cortex (BA 40). Biochemically, an increase in dopamine activity seems to be crucial. Also, serotonin, particularly its dopamine-inhibiting effect is considered to be important.


Cognitive-psychological and perceptual-psychological approaches initially focused on an impairment of inhibitory control in Tourette patients. However, different studies yielded inconsistent results. Currently, altered cognitive control in Tourette syndrome is viewed in the context of interference with compensatory mechanisms for tic control. Additionally, alterations of interoceptive awareness have been shown. However, it remains unclear whether they are causative or represent secondary compensatory mechanisms. One of the most recent approaches is based on the „Theory of Event Coding“ based on the concept that both perception and action are stored together in so called „event files“. Thus, perception and action are tightly connected, which is thought to be even stronger in Gilles de la Tourette Syndromes patients compared to healthy controls resulting in tics being triggered by various stimuli being linked to them.
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